observed that Noticee has not specifically mentioned charges for
printing and stationery will be receivable from clients. Further,
Noticee has not provided any documentary evidence of client
requesting physical copies nor they have provided a basis for
charges debited to the client. Thus, the violation persists.

d. As per Exchange Circular No. NSE/INSP/38743 dated August

30, 2018, the trading members are required to maintain the
clients’ ledgers in prescribed standard format.

e. Thus, the Noticee violated the regulatory provisions mentioned

above by failing to maintain the clients’ ledgers as prescribed by
the Exchange.

27.11. Shortfall of clients’ funds

27.11.1. Upon verification of the books of accounts of the Noticee, it is

observed that the Noticee had a shortfall of clients’ funds to the
extent of Rs. 122.85 lakhs as of February 28, 2022.  However, the
shortfall increased to Rs. 149.53 lakhs due to the following
adjustments:

Rs. in lakhs

Sr.
No.

Particulars Amount
before

Adjustment

Amount
after

Adjustment

Amount
of

Adjustment

Remark

1. Total credit balance
of clients

263.26 236.26 0.00 -

2. Funds available with
NSE/NCL

48.00 45.09 2.91 Pending NSE dues

3. Funds available with
BSE/ICCL

35.97 30.97 5.00 Pending BSE and
ICCL dues

4. Funds available with
Clearing Member

54.78 36.03 18.75 Already considered in
Sr. No.2

5. Total of day end
balance in all bank
accounts

1.66 1.66 0.00 -

 Shortfall of clients’
funds

122.85 149.53 26.68 -

Page 60 of 80

27.11.2. In reply to SCN-2, the Noticee submitted as under: -

a. The Noticee denies that there is any shortfall of clients' funds to

the extent of Rs. 122.85 lakhs (pre-adjustment) and Rs. 149.53
lakhs (post-adjustment) as on February 28, 2022.

b. The Noticee was having clients' funds of Rs. 6.74 lakhs in excess
of the credit balance of the clients amounting to Rs. 1.8 crores on
February 28, 2022.

c. As on date, the Noticee has total available funds of Rs. 4.50

crores. The Noticee provided following exhibits reflecting total
available funds of the Noticee in support of its claim: